
 
  

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Executive Decision Record 
 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 7 February 2023 

Title: Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2025/26 

Report From: Director of Corporate Operations 

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    01962 847400 Email: Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk 

1. The decision:  
That Cabinet 

1.1. Recommends to County Council that the capital programme for 2023/24 and 
the provisional programmes for 2024/25 and 2025/26 as set out in Appendix 1 
be approved, including the identified carry forward of resources. 

1.2. Recommends to County Council that the revised capital programme cash 
limits for 2022/23 be approved. 

1.3. Recommends to County Council that the scheme value for the Botley Bypass 
project within the Universal Services capital programme is increased by £8m 
from £23.1m to £31.1m to be funded from a combination of local resources 
(£5.09m) and the corporate capital inflation risk reserve (£2.91m) 

1.4. Recommends to County Council that the scheme value for the Stubbington 
Bypass scheme within the Universal Services capital programme is increased 
by £2.2m from £42.0m to £44.2m to be funded from a combination of LTP 
grant (£1.23m) and the corporate capital inflation risk reserve (£0.97m). 

1.5. Recommends to County Council that the scheme value for the Uplands 
Development Infrastructure scheme within the Universal Services Capital 
programme is increased by £3.837m from £28.489m to £32.326m to be 
funded from the corporate capital inflation risk reserve 

1.6. Recommends to County Council that the scheme value for the Hiltingbury 
Junior School SCOLA recladding project is increased by £2.265m from 
£1.546m to £3.811m to be funded from unallocated SCA grant (£1.765m), 
Universal Services climate change resources (£0.2m) and Salix grant 
(£0.3m). 

1.7. Approves an increase in the scheme value for the M27 Junction 9 project 
within the Universal Services capital programme of £1.325m from £23.1m to 
£24.425m to be funded from a combination of developer contributions 
(£0.725m) and the corporate capital inflation risk reserve (up to £0.6m) 
pending the conclusion of funding discussions with National Highways. 

mailto:Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk


 
  

 

1.8. Approves an increase of £0.177m in the scheme value of the Woodhouse 
Lane South scheme within the Universal Services capital programme from 
£5.7m to £5.877m to be funded from the corporate capital inflation risk 
reserve. 

1.9. Approves an increase of £0.755m in the scheme value of the Lynchford Road 
scheme within the Universal Services capital programme from £12m to 
£12.755m to be funded from the corporate capital inflation risk reserve 

1.10. Approves an increase of £1.165m in the scheme value of the Springwood 
Junior patent glazing upgrade scheme from £0.62m to £1.785m to be funded 
from unallocated SCA grant. 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNTY COUNCIL 

County Council is recommended to approve: 
1.11. The capital programme for 2023/24 and the provisional programmes for 

2024/25 and 2025/26 as set out in Appendix 1, including the identified carry 
forward of resources 

1.12. The revised capital programme cash limits for 2022/23. 
1.13. That the scheme value for the Botley Bypass project within the Universal 

Services capital programme is increased by £8m from £23.1m to £31.1m to 
be funded from a combination of local resources (£5.09m) and the corporate 
capital inflation risk reserve (£2.91m) 

1.14. That the scheme value for the Stubbington Bypass scheme within the 
Universal Services capital programme is increased by £2.2m from £42.0m to 
£44.2m to be funded from a combination of LTP grant (£1.23m) and the 
corporate capital inflation risk reserve (£0.97m) 

1.15. That the scheme value for the Uplands Development Infrastructure scheme 
within the Universal Services Capital programme is increased by £3.837m 
from £28.489m to £32.326m to be funded from the corporate capital inflation 
risk reserve 

1.16. That the scheme value for the Hiltingbury Junior School SCOLA recladding 
project is increased by £2.265m from £1.546m to £3.811m to be funded from 
unallocated SCA grant (£1.765m), Universal Services climate change 
resources (£0.2m) and Salix grant (£0.3m). 

2. Reasons for the decision: 
2.1. The County Council must agree its capital programme at its meeting on 23 

February 2023. The Leader will present his budget speech and 
recommendations at the meeting. This report provides the background to 
those budget decisions and presents the recommendations from the Leader 
and Cabinet to the County Council 

3. Other options considered and rejected: 
3.1. Other options are not available as far as process and timetable are 

concerned, but the Leader of the Opposition may wish to present alternative 



 
  

 

recommendations on the capital programme at County Council, as an 
amendment to these proposals.  

4. Conflicts of interest: 
4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: None 
4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: None 

 

5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: 
None 

6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: 
Not applicable 

7. Statement from the decision maker: 
 
 

 
Approved by: 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Chairman of Cabinet 

 
Date: 
 
7 February 2023 
 

Councillor Rob Humby  
 


	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Executive Decision Record
	1.	The decision:
	That Cabinet
	1.1.	Recommends to County Council that the capital programme for 2023/24 and the provisional programmes for 2024/25 and 2025/26 as set out in Appendix 1 be approved, including the identified carry forward of resources.
	1.2.	Recommends to County Council that the revised capital programme cash limits for 2022/23 be approved.
	1.3.	Recommends to County Council that the scheme value for the Botley Bypass project within the Universal Services capital programme is increased by £8m from £23.1m to £31.1m to be funded from a combination of local resources (£5.09m) and the corporate capital inflation risk reserve (£2.91m)
	1.4.	Recommends to County Council that the scheme value for the Stubbington Bypass scheme within the Universal Services capital programme is increased by £2.2m from £42.0m to £44.2m to be funded from a combination of LTP grant (£1.23m) and the corporate capital inflation risk reserve (£0.97m).
	1.5.	Recommends to County Council that the scheme value for the Uplands Development Infrastructure scheme within the Universal Services Capital programme is increased by £3.837m from £28.489m to £32.326m to be funded from the corporate capital inflation risk reserve
	1.6.	Recommends to County Council that the scheme value for the Hiltingbury Junior School SCOLA recladding project is increased by £2.265m from £1.546m to £3.811m to be funded from unallocated SCA grant (£1.765m), Universal Services climate change resources (£0.2m) and Salix grant (£0.3m).
	1.7.	Approves an increase in the scheme value for the M27 Junction 9 project within the Universal Services capital programme of £1.325m from £23.1m to £24.425m to be funded from a combination of developer contributions (£0.725m) and the corporate capital inflation risk reserve (up to £0.6m) pending the conclusion of funding discussions with National Highways.
	1.8.	Approves an increase of £0.177m in the scheme value of the Woodhouse Lane South scheme within the Universal Services capital programme from £5.7m to £5.877m to be funded from the corporate capital inflation risk reserve.
	1.9.	Approves an increase of £0.755m in the scheme value of the Lynchford Road scheme within the Universal Services capital programme from £12m to £12.755m to be funded from the corporate capital inflation risk reserve
	1.10.	Approves an increase of £1.165m in the scheme value of the Springwood Junior patent glazing upgrade scheme from £0.62m to £1.785m to be funded from unallocated SCA grant.
	RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNTY COUNCIL
	County Council is recommended to approve:
	1.11.	The capital programme for 2023/24 and the provisional programmes for 2024/25 and 2025/26 as set out in Appendix 1, including the identified carry forward of resources
	1.12.	The revised capital programme cash limits for 2022/23.
	1.13.	That the scheme value for the Botley Bypass project within the Universal Services capital programme is increased by £8m from £23.1m to £31.1m to be funded from a combination of local resources (£5.09m) and the corporate capital inflation risk reserve (£2.91m)
	1.14.	That the scheme value for the Stubbington Bypass scheme within the Universal Services capital programme is increased by £2.2m from £42.0m to £44.2m to be funded from a combination of LTP grant (£1.23m) and the corporate capital inflation risk reserve (£0.97m)
	1.15.	That the scheme value for the Uplands Development Infrastructure scheme within the Universal Services Capital programme is increased by £3.837m from £28.489m to £32.326m to be funded from the corporate capital inflation risk reserve
	1.16.	That the scheme value for the Hiltingbury Junior School SCOLA recladding project is increased by £2.265m from £1.546m to £3.811m to be funded from unallocated SCA grant (£1.765m), Universal Services climate change resources (£0.2m) and Salix grant (£0.3m).

	2.	Reasons for the decision:
	2.1.	The County Council must agree its capital programme at its meeting on 23 February 2023. The Leader will present his budget speech and recommendations at the meeting. This report provides the background to those budget decisions and presents the recommendations from the Leader and Cabinet to the County Council

	3.	Other options considered and rejected:
	3.1.	Other options are not available as far as process and timetable are concerned, but the Leader of the Opposition may wish to present alternative recommendations on the capital programme at County Council, as an amendment to these proposals.

	4.	Conflicts of interest:
	4.1.	Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: None
	4.2.	Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: None

	5.	Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel:
	None

	6.	Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent:
	Not applicable

	7.	Statement from the decision maker:


